

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

)

v.

)

From Gaston

)

MARK BRADLEY CARVER

)

)

BRIEF FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	1
ARGUMENT.	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER CHARGE AGAINST HIM SINCE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED WHEN VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE TO ESTABLISH EACH ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CRIME AND THAT DEFENDANT WAS THE PERPETRATOR.	10
A. <u>Sufficiency of the Evidence Standard and this Court’s Review.</u>	10
B. <u>Evidence Sufficient To Establish First Degree Murder.</u>	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY REGARDING THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE STATE TO PROVE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AND ANY INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR INURED TO DEFENDANT’S BENEFIT	20
A. <u>Defendant has failed to Preserve This Issue for Appeal Because He Failed to Object to the Jury Instructions Given.</u>	21
B. <u>Defendant has Failed to Preserve this Issue for Appeal Because He Failed to Request that the Closing Arguments Be Transcribed And This Court Cannot Review The Premise of His Contention From this Record</u>	21
C. <u>Because Defendant Has Failed to Preserve the Issue For Appeal, This Court’s Review is for Plain Error.</u>	23
D. <u>The State Was Entitled to An Acting In Concert Instruction From the Evidence Presented and Any Error In the Instructions Inured to Defendant’s Benefit.</u>	24
E. <u>Harmless Error.</u>	32
CONCLUSION.	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	36

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Mitchell v. Esparza, 540 U.S. 12, 157 L. Ed. 2d 263 (2003). . . 33
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).. 34
Presnell v. Georgia, 439 U.S. 14, 58 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1978).. . 33
Washington v. Recuenco, 548 U.S. 212,
165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006).. 34

STATE CASES

State v. Alston, 307 N.C. 321, 298 S.E.2d 631 (1983). 23
State v. Banks, 2011 N.C. App. LEXIS 302,
706 S.E.2d 807 (2011). 11
State v. Bass, 303 N.C. 267, 278 S.E.2d 209 (1981). 16
State v. Bell, 65 N.C. App. 234, 309 S.E.2d 464 (1983). 12
State v. Bellamy, 159 N.C. App. 143, 582 S.E.2d 663.. . . . 22
State v. Berry, 356 N.C. 490, 573 S.E.2d 132 (2002),
supersedeas denied, mandamus denied, cert. denied,
358 N.C. 236, 594 S.E.2d 188 (2004). 11
State v. Blackwell, 361 N.C. 41, 638 S.E.2d 452 (2006),
cert. denied, 550 U.S. 948, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1114 (2007). . . 34
State v. Blake, 319 N.C. 599, 356 S.E.2d 352 (1987).. . . . 10
State v. Brogden, 329 N.C. 534, 407 S.E.2d 158 (1991).. . . . 22
State v. Brown, 327 N.C. 1,
394 S.E.2d 434 (1990). 24, 25, 27, 33
State v. Collins, 334 N.C. 54, 431 S.E.2d 188 (1993). 23, 32
State v. Cross, 345 N.C. 713,
483 S.E.2d 432 (1997). 17, 19, 29
State v. Earnhardt, 307 N.C. 62, 296 S.E.2d 649 (1982). 20
State v. Elliott, 344 N.C. 242, 475 S.E.2d 202 (1996).. . . . 12
State v. Foster, 282 N.C. 189, 192 S.E.2d 320 (1972). 19

<u>State v. Fritsch</u> , 351 N.C. 373, 526 S.E.2d 451 (2000)	10, 11, 15
<u>State v. Furr</u> , 292 N.C. 711, 235 S.E.2d 193 (1977)	13
<u>State v. Gainey</u> , 343 N.C. 79, 468 S.E.2d 227 (1996)	12
<u>State v. Gladden</u> , 315 N.C. 398, 340 S.E.2d 673, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 871, 93 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1986)	32
<u>State v. Glynn</u> , 178 N.C. App. 689, 632 S.E.2d 551, <u>appeal dismissed, cert. denied</u> , 360 N.C. 651, 637 S.E.2d 180 (2006)	33
<u>State v. Hayden</u> , 2011 N.C. App. LEXIS 1051, 711 S.E.2d 492 (2011)	13
<u>State v. Irick</u> , 291 N.C. 480, 231 S.E.2d 833 (1977)	16
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 286 N.C. 331, 210 S.E.2d 260 (1974)	13
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 303 N.C. 500, 279 S.E.2d 835 (1981)	30
<u>State v. Joyner</u> , 297 N.C. 349, 255 S.E.2d 390 (1979)	25, 26
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 294 N.C. 299, 240 S.E.2d 449 (1978)	13
<u>State v. Lovelace</u> , 272 N.C. 496, 158 S.E.2d 624 (1968)	26
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 289 N.C. 1, 220 S.E.2d 572 (1975)	17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 75 N.C. App. 543, 331 S.E.2d 251, <u>disc. rev. denied</u> , 315 N.C. 188, 337 S.E.2d 862 (1985)	23
<u>State v. Odom</u> , 307 N.C. 655, 300 S.E.2d 375 (1983)	23
<u>State v. Pasteur</u> , 2010 N.C. App. LEXIS 1316, 697 S.E.2d 381 (2010)	13
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 361 N.C. 587, 652 S.E.2d 216 (2007)	12
<u>State v. Price</u> , 344 N.C. 583, 476 S.E.2d 317 (1996)	31
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 328 N.C. 505, 402 S.E.2d 401 (1991)	29
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 309 N.C. 771, 309 S.E.2d 188 (1983)	10
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 339 N.C. 172, 451 S.E.2d 211 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1135, 132 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1995)	31

State v. Scott, 296 N.C. 519,
251 S.E.2d 414 (1979). 16

State v. Smith, 65 N.C. App. 770, 310 S.E.2d 115,
modified and aff'd, 311 N.C. 145, 316 S.E.2d 75 (1984).. 28

State v. Smith, 300 N.C. 71, 265 S.E.2d 164 (1980). 10

State v. Strickland, 307 N.C. 274, 298 S.E.2d 645 (1983),
overruled on other grounds, State v. Johnson,
317 N.C. 193, 344 S.E.2d 775 (1986). 29

State v. Tew, 234 N.C. 612, 68 S.E.2d 291 (1951). 18

State v. Torain, 316 N.C. 111, 340 S.E.2d 465 (1986). 23

State v. Van Landingham, 283 N.C. 589,
197 S.E.2d 539 (1973), cert. denied,
520 U.S. 1106, 137 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1997). 12

State v. Westbrook, 345 N.C. 43, 478 S.E.2d 483 (1996).. . . . 34

State v. Wilson, 322 N.C. 117, 367 S.E.2d 589 (1988). 25

State v. Wilson, 345 N.C. 119, 478 S.E.2d 507 (1996). 28, 33

RULES

N.C. R. App. P. 9(a)(3)(i) (2012). 22

N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(2) (2012). 21
